FILE NO. 180305

1	[Settlement of Lawsuit - Fabio Petrolino; M. P., a Minor, Through Her Guardian Ad Litem, Ana Petrolino; Andrelina Silva; Angela Petrolino and Alex Petrolino - \$100,000]	
2		
3	Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Fabio Petrolino; M. P., a minor,	
4	through her guardian ad litem, Ana Petrolino; Andrelina Silva; Angela Petrolino and	
5	Alex Petrolino against the City and County of San Francisco for \$100,000; the lawsuit	
6	was filed on June 2, 2016, in United States District Court, Northern District, Case	
7	No. 16-cv-02946 RS; entitled Fabio Petrolino, et al. v. City and County of San Francisco,	
8	et al.; the lawsuit involves alleged wrongful death; other material terms of the	
9	settlement are co-defendants to pay an additional total of \$500,000.	
10		
11	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:	
12	Section 1. Pursuant to Charter Section 6.102(5), the Board of Supervisors hereby	
13	authorizes the City Attorney to settle the action entitled Fabio Petrolino, et al. v. City and	
14	County of San Francisco, et al., United States District Court, Northern District, Case	
15	No. 16-cv-02946 RS by the payment of \$100,000 and co-defendants to pay an	
16	additional \$500,000. The lawsuit involves alleged wrongful death.	
17	Section 2. The above-named action was filed in United States District Court on	
18	June 2, 2016, and the following parties were named in the lawsuit: Plaintiffs: Fabio Petrolino;	
19	M. P., a minor, through her guardian ad litem, Ana Petrolino; Andrelina Silva; Angela Petrolino	
20	and Alex Petrolino. Defendants: City and County of San Francisco; Eve Zeff; Kevin O'Shea;	
21	Andrew Martinez; Michael Mohn; Rudy Zamora; HealthRight 360; Lauren Erickson; Nick	
22	Crispino and Daniel Mitchell.	
23		
24		
25		

1	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND RECOMMENDED:	RECOMMENDED:
2 3	DENNIS J. HERRERA City Attorney	SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT
4		
5	CHERYL ADAMS Chief Trial Deputy	VICKI HENNESSY Sheriff
6	FUNDS AVAILABLE:	RECOMMENDED:
7		
8	BEN ROSENFIELD Controller	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
9 10		BARBARA A. GARCIA Director
11		APPROVED:
12		
13		MARK MOREWITZ
14		Secretary, Health Commission
15	n:\lit\li2017\160145\01236331.docx	
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		